SUPPLEMENTAL PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

RUSSELL CONCRETE INC. FACILITY 1400 10th AVENUE VERO BEACH, INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

prepared for

MASCHMEYER CONCRETE COMPANY OF FLORIDA 1142 WATERTOWER ROAD LAKE PARK, FLORIDA 32757

prepared by

ANDREYEV ENGINEERING, INC. 3740 54TH AVENUE NORTH ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33714

(727) 527-5735

AEI PROJECT NO. APEN-17-127

SEPTEMBER 22, 2017



September 22, 2017 AEI Project No.: APEN-17-127

TO: Maschmeyer Concrete Company of Florida 1142 Watertower Road Lake Park, Florida 32757

Attn: Mr. Bob Tucker

SUBJECT: Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Commercial Property, 1400 10th Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida

Dear Mr. Tucker:

Andreyev Engineering, Inc. (AEI) has completed the Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report for the above referenced site. This report has been completed pursuant to the proposal authorization by you. This report contains the results of the sampling activities and laboratory results and conclusions based on those results.

AEI appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and trust that the information included herein is complete and sufficient for your purposes. Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

ANDREYEV ENGINEERING, INC.

Mh

Todd Robbins Project Manager

Scott Barfield, P.E.

Scott Barfield, P.E. Vice President

Clermont 352-241-0508 Fax 352-241-0977

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTR	RODUCTION AND PURPOSE	1
2.0	SITE		
	2.1	Site Location	
	2.2	Site Description	
3.0	ASS	ESSMENT METHODOLOGY AND RESULTS	4
	3.1	Monitoring Well Installation	
	3.2	Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Results	4
4.0	CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	5
	4.1	Conclusions	5
	4.2	Recommendations	5

FIGURES

Figure 1	U.S.G.S. Topographic Map
Figure 2	Site Map & Sampling Location Map

APPENDIX

Appendix A	Groundwater Analytical Results
Appendix B	Groundwater Sampling Logs

STATEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REVIEW

The Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report for the commercial property located at 1400 10th Avenue in Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida has been prepared by a registered professional in the State of Florida. This report has been determined to be in accordance with professional practices pursuant to Chapter 492 of the Florida Statutes.

annun munun Baufield Wee Resident Florida Registration No. 60852

Signed this 22nd day of September, 2017

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

On August 28, 2017 AEI was authorized by Mr. Troy Maschmeyer to conduct a Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property. Based on the results of the Phase I ESA prepared on December 22, 2014, three on-site environmental concerns were identified for the subject property. The concerns are identified as follows:

- **REC #1** An in-active hydraulic lift in the maintenance building has the potential to have leaked and adversely impact the soil and groundwater near it.
- **REC #2** The FDEP records indicated that in 1996 a discharge report form was required to be submitted and that site assessment activities were required to be conducted for the two 4,000 gallon diesel UST's removed in October 1995. There is no information in the FDEP files or databases that indicates a discharge of petroleum products was reported, or that site assessment activities were conducted pursuant to Chapter 62-770, FAC.
- **REC #3** The FDEP records indicated that tank closure assessment activities were conducted for two 1,000-gallon gasoline UST's removed in March 1995. A tank closure assessment report was prepared. There is no information in the available FDEP Oculus database that the tank closure assessment report was approved by the Indian River County Health Department.

In December of 2014 AEI completed a Phase II ESA at the subject property to address the above-mentioned concerns. Based on the results of the Phase II an exceedance of the FDEP Soil Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) was revealed at the SS-2 location collected from the former diesel UST area. Also, based on the Phase II, slight exceedances of the FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) for 1-methylnaphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were revealed in the groundwater sample collected from TW-2 location collected from the former diesel UST area. A very slight GCTL exceedance for dibenzo(a,h)anthracene was also detected at the TW-1 location collected from the former gasoline UST area. We proposed to re-evaluate the TPH exceedance in soil sample SS-2 using the Massachusetts method of fractionation which may show that the hydrocarbons detected are of a less hazardous nature. We also proposed to resample the groundwater at the TW-1 and TW-2 locations to confirm the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons above the GCTLs.

The primary purpose of this Supplemental Phase II ESA was to confirm the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons above the FDEP GCTLs. The scope of this Supplemental Phase II ESA Report included the following activities:

- 1. Installed two (2) shallow groundwater monitoring wells to depths of 12 feet in the former TW-1 and TW-2 locations. Groundwater samples were extracted from the wells and analyzed by a State certified laboratory for EPA Method 8270 PAH parameters.
- 2. Installed one (1) hand auger boring at the former HA-2 location and collected a soil sample from a depth of 3 feet. The soil sample was analyzed by FL-PRO for TPH and the Massachusetts Method for TPH fractionation.
- 3. Prepared a report summarizing all of our assessment work and the results obtained.

The laboratory analytical results were reviewed and summarized with respect to the applicable criteria specified in the FDEP Cleanup Goals for Florida and Chapters 62-550 and 62-777, FAC with respect to maximum concentrations allowed in groundwater. This report summarizes the laboratory results.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Location

The subject property is located at 1400 10th Avenue in Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida. The site is located to the south of 10th Avenue, to the west of a railroad right-of-way, and U.S. Highway 1 is approximately 700 feet to the east. The subject site lies entirely within Section 12, Township 33 South, Range 39 East, as shown on the USGS, "Vero Beach, Fla." Topographic Quadrangle Map, included as **Figure 1**.

2.2 Site Description

The subject site consists of a single parcel totaling 5.17 acres. The Russell Concrete facility, located on the site, is currently in-active. The facility contains eight buildings, which include warehouse buildings that are used for storage, a maintenance building, an office building, and a building that contains an employee break room. According to the Indian River County Property Appraiser website, the buildings on the subject site were constructed in 1949. The concrete plant equipment consists of materials storage areas, silos used for material storage, conveyors for material movement and loading, and a wash-water closed-loop containment system located in the southwest portion of the subject site. In addition, the facility contains storage areas that were used for curing concrete blocks, which were in use from approximately 1948 to 1996. During operations, the facility utilized 16 mixers and 40 other types of trucks and equipment.

The Russell Concrete facility is fenced and utilizes water from the City of Vero Beach and from three water supply wells. Municipal service is utilized for wastewater disposal. Buried utilities on-site included water lines, electric lines, wastewater lines and stormwater lines. The majority of the stormwater generated on-site is directed to the wet stormwater retention pond located in the southeastern portion of the subject site. Other site improvements consist of concrete areas and paved areas in the central, northern, southern and western portions of the subject site. The subject site contains an access road that is approximately 800 feet long that extends from the eastern portion of the subject site to U.S. Highway 1.

3.0 ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY AND RESULTS

3.1 Monitoring Well Installation

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were installed to a depth of 12 feet in the former TW-1 and TW-2 locations on August 30, 2017. The monitoring wells were constructed with 10 feet of flush joint, 2-inch diameter 0.010-inch slotted well screen coupled to a two feet of 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC riser. The annular space was filled with a 20/30 silica sand pack. The location of the monitoring wells is shown on **Figure 2**. Following the collection of groundwater samples, the monitoring wells were removed and the borehole backfilled with drill cuttings. During the installation activities, the shallow groundwater table was encountered at depths of approximately 5 to 5.5 feet below the ground surface.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Results

Groundwater sampling was conducted on August 30, 2017, in accordance with procedures and methods detailed in the FDEP's SOP-001/01 for field sampling activities. The groundwater laboratory analyses were performed by ENCO Labs located in Orlando, Florida. Samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were analyzed for EPA Method 8270 PAHs. Field parameters, including pH, conductivity and temperature, were recorded at various intervals during the purging of the wells. Samples were collected after at least three well volumes were purged and the field parameters had stabilized. This methodology indicates that groundwater samples collected are representative of aquifer conditions. The groundwater samples were collected with a field decontaminated peristaltic pump. The groundwater analytical data is summarized in the laboratory report included as **Appendix A** and the groundwater sampling logs are included in **Appendix B**.

Based on the results of the groundwater sampling and analysis, groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 detected no concentrations of EPA Method 8270 PAHs which exceeded the laboratory detection limits.

3.3 Soil Sampling and Hydrocarbon Screening

On August 30, 2017, one soil sample (SS-2B) was collected from the former location of HA-2 and delivered to ENCO Labs located in Orlando, Florida for further analysis. Soil sample SS-2B was collected at a depth of 3 feet below land surface and analyzed by FL-PRO TRPH and MA DEP TRPH fractionation parameters. The location of the soil analytical sample is shown on **Figure 2**. The soil analytical data is provided in the laboratory report included as **Appendix A**.

Based on the results of the soil sampling and analysis, the soil sample collected from the former location of HA-2 detected no concentrations of TRPH which exceeded the laboratory detection limits.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Conclusions

Based upon the results of this investigation the following conclusions are provided:

1. On August 28, 2017, AEI was authorized by Mr. Troy Maschmeyer to conduct a Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property.

2. The primary purpose of this Supplemental Phase II ESA was to confirm the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater exceeding the FDEP GCTLs and SCTLs.

3. On August 30, 2017 AEI installed two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2) in the former locations of TW-1 and TW-2.

4. On August 30, 2017, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 and analyzed for EPA Method 8270 PAHs. Based on the laboratory results there were no contaminants detected which exceeded the laboratory detection limits.

5. On August 30, 2017, one soil sample was collected at a depth of 3 feet and analyzed for FL-PRO TRPH and MA DEP TRPH fractionation parameters. Based on the laboratory results there were no contaminants detected which exceeded the laboratory detection limits.

4.2 Recommendations

Based on the results of the laboratory analysis of groundwater and soil samples collected, AEI recommends no additional testing at this time.

FIGURES





LEGEND:

- - APPROXIMATE SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY
- APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOCATION
- APPROXIMATE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOCATION

ndro		SUPPLEMENTAL PH	HASE II ESA
ingineering	RUSSELL CONCRET 1400 10th /	E INC. FACILITY Avenue	
nc.	_	VERO BEACH, INDIAN R	IVER COUNTY, FL
. 00 /15 /17		GROUNDWATER AND	SOIL SAMPLING
: 09/15/17 ENGINEER: JE		Eeekinen	1 2/31
PEN-17-127	DRAWN BY:DLS	FIGURE	2

APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS



10775 Central Port Drive Orlando FL, 32824 Phone: 407.826.5314 FAX: 407.850.6945

Thursday, September 14, 2017 Andreyev Engineering (AN016) Attn: Todd Robbins 3740 54th Avenue North St. Petersburg, FL 33714

RE: Laboratory Results for Project Number: [none], Project Name/Desc: Russell Concrete Facility ENCO Workorder(s): AA06194

Dear Todd Robbins,

Enclosed is a copy of your laboratory report for test samples received by our laboratory on Thursday, August 31, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted in an attached project narrative, all samples were received in acceptable condition and processed in accordance with the referenced methods/procedures. Results for these procedures apply only to the samples as submitted.

The analytical results contained in this report are in compliance with NELAC standards, except as noted in the project narrative. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the Laboratory.

This report contains only those analyses performed by Environmental Conservation Laboratories. Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed at ENCO Orlando. Data from outside organizations will be reported under separate cover.

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jun

Cassie B. Puryear Project Manager Enclosure(s)



SAMPLE SUMMARY/LABORATORY CHRONICLE

Client ID: SS-2B		Lab ID:	AA06194-01	Sampled:	08/30/17	10:45	Received:	08/31/17	14:30
Parameter	Hold Date/Time(s)		Prep Date	/Time(s)		Analysis Date/	Time(s)		
FL-PRO	09/13/17	10/15/17	09/05/17	11:00		09/06/17 13:58			
MAEPH	09/13/17	10/16/17	09/06/17	08:54		09/08/17 00:22			
MAEPH	09/13/17	10/16/17	09/06/17	08:56		09/08/17 00:51			
MAVPH	09/27/17		09/07/17	10:05		09/07/17 17:06			
Client ID: MW-1		Lab ID:	AA06194-02	Sampled:	08/30/17	13:38	Received:	08/31/17	14:30
Client ID: MW-1 Parameter	Hold Date/Time(s)	Lab ID:	AA06194-02 Prep Date	Sampled: /Time(s)	08/30/17	13:38 <u>Analysis Date/</u>	Received: Time(s)	08/31/17	14:30
Client ID: MW-1 Parameter EPA 8270D	<u>Hold Date/Time(s)</u> 09/06/17	Lab ID: 10/14/17	AA06194-02 <u>Prep Date</u> 09/04/17	Sampled: / <u>Time(s)</u> 07:45	08/30/17	13:38 <u>Analysis Date/</u> 09/05/17 14:52	Received: <u>Time(s)</u>	08/31/17	14:30
Client ID: MW-1 Parameter EPA 8270D Client ID: MW-2	<u>Hold Date/Time(s)</u> 09/06/17	Lab ID: 10/14/17 Lab ID:	AA06194-02 Prep Date, 09/04/17 AA06194-03	Sampled: /Time(s) 07:45 Sampled:	08/30/17 08/30/17	13:38 <u>Analysis Date/</u> 09/05/17 14:52 12:51	Received: <u>Time(s)</u> Received:	08/31/17 08/31/17	14:30 14:30
Client ID: MW-1 Parameter EPA 8270D Client ID: MW-2 Parameter	Hold Date/Time(s) 09/06/17 Hold Date/Time(s)	Lab ID: 10/14/17 Lab ID:	AA06194-02 Prep Date, 09/04/17 AA06194-03 Prep Date,	Sampled: /Time(s) 07:45 Sampled: /Time(s)	08/30/17	13:38 <u>Analysis Date/</u> 09/05/17 14:52 12:51 <u>Analysis Date/</u>	Received: Time(s) Received: Time(s)	08/31/17 08/31/17	14:30 14:30



SAMPLE DETECTION SUMMARY

No positive results detected.



			ANALYT	ICAL R	ESULT	s						
Description: SS-2B			La	b Samp	le ID:A	A06194-0	1		Received: 08/31/17 14:30 Work Order: AA06194			
Matrix: Soil				Sam	npled:0	8/30/17 1	.0:45					
Project: Russell Concrete F	acility			Sample	ed By:C	had Gaml	bill		% Solids: 83	.38		
ANALYTICAL RESULTS Description: SS-28 Lab Sample 1D: A06194-01 Received: 08/30/17 Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/30/17 10:45 Work Order: A06194-01 Project: Russell Concrete Facility Sampled By: Chad Gambill Work Order: A06194-01 Project: Russell Concrete Facility Sampled By: Chad Gambill % Received: 08/30/17 10:45 Not Colomato certified analyte [NELAC E331821 Analyze Organics Spike LV 96 Rec 0 Molt POL Batch Method Analyzed By: A00/70.17 13:58 Received: 09/06/17 13:58 Receive												
^ - ENCO Orlando certified analyte [N	IELAC E83182]											
Analyte [CAS Number]	<u>Results</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	MDL	<u>PQL</u>	Batch	Method	Analyzed	By	<u>Notes</u>	
TPH (C8-C40)^	4.1	U	mg/kg dry	1	4.1	6.8	7I05015	FL-PRO	09/06/17 13:58	RGG		
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Spike Lvl</u>	<u>% Rec</u>	<u>% Re</u>	<u>c Limits</u>	<u>Batch</u>	<u>Method</u>	<u>Analyzed</u>	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>	
n-Nonatriacontane	3.5	1	4.04	86 %	60	118	7105015	FL-PRO	09/06/17 13:58	RGG		
o-Terphenyl	1.8	1	2.03	90 %	62-	109	7105015	FL-PRO	09/06/17 13:58	RGG		
Volatile Petroleum Hydı	rocarbons by G	iC										
^ - ENCO Cary certified analyte [NELA	AC E87610]											
Analyte [CAS Number]	<u>Results</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	MDL	<u>PQL</u>	Batch	Method	Analyzed	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>	
C5-C8 Aliphatics [^]	0.888	U	mg/kg dry	1	0.888	3.60	7I07013	MAVPH	09/07/17 17:06	BAM		
C9-C10 Aromatics^	0.576	U	mg/kg dry	1	0.576	1.20	7I07013	MAVPH	09/07/17 17:06	BAM		
C9-C12 Aliphatics [^]	1.80	U	mg/kg dry	1	1.80	3.60	7107013	MAVPH	09/07/17 17:06	BAM		
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Spike Lvl</u>	<u>% Rec</u>	<u>% Re</u>	<u>c Limits</u>	<u>Batch</u>	<u>Method</u>	<u>Analyzed</u>	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>	
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID)	7.02	1	11.0	64 %	70	130	7107013	MAVPH	09/07/17 17:06	BAM	QS-07	
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID)	7.91	1	11.0	72 %	70	130	7107013	MAVPH	09/07/17 17:06	BAM		
Extractable Petroleum	Hydrocarbons I	by GC										
^ - ENCO Cary certified analyte [NEL	AC E87610]											
Analyte [CAS Number]	<u>Results</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	MDL	<u>PQL</u>	Batch	Method	Analyzed	By	Notes	
C11-C22 Aromatics^	3.7	U	mg/kg dry	1	3.7	20	7106006	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:51	MWC		
C19-C36 Aliphatics^	3.7	U	mg/kg dry	1	3.7	20	7106005	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:22	MWC		
C9-C18 Aliphatics^	1.6	U	mg/kg dry	1	1.6	20	7106005	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:22	MWC		
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Spike Lvl</u>	<u>% Rec</u>	<u>% Re</u>	<u>c Limits</u>	<u>Batch</u>	<u>Method</u>	<u>Analyzed</u>	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>	
2-Bromonaphthalene	3.6	1	4.00	90 %	40	140	7106006	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:51	MWC		
2-Fluorobiphenyl	4.4	1	4.00	109 %	40-	140	7106006	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:51	MWC		
Chloro-octadecane	1.1	1	1.60	70 %	40-	140	7106005	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:22	MWC		
o-Terphenyl	1.3	1	1.60	84 %	40	140	7106006	MAEPH	09/08/17 00:51	MWC		



			ANALYT	ICAL R	ESULT	S					
Description: MW-1			La	ab Samp	le ID:A	A06194-0	2		Received: 08/	31/17 1	4:30
Matrix: Ground Water				San	npled:0	8/30/17 1	.3:38		Work Order: AA	06194	
Project: Russell Concrete Facility	/			Sample	ed Bv:C	had Gaml	bill				
					 27:0						
Semivolatile Organic Comp	ounds by G	CMS S	SIM								
^ - ENCO Orlando certified analyte [NELAC	E83182]										
Analyte [CAS Number]	Results	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	MDL	PQL	Batch	Method	Analyzed	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>
1-Methylnaphthalene [90-12-0]^	0.047	U	ug/L	1	0.047	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
2-Methylnaphthalene [91-57-6]^	0.044	U	ug/L	1	0.044	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Acenaphthene [83-32-9]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Acenaphthylene [208-96-8]^	0.036	U	ug/L	1	0.036	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Anthracene [120-12-7]^	0.036	U	ug/L	1	0.036	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Benzo(a)anthracene [56-55-3]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Benzo(a)pyrene [50-32-8]^	0.043	U	ug/L	1	0.043	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene [205-99-2]^	0.059	U	ug/L	1	0.059	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene [191-24-2]^	0.040	U	ug/L	1	0.040	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene [207-08-9]^	0.046	U	ug/L	1	0.046	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Chrysene [218-01-9]^	0.051	U	ug/L	1	0.051	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene [53-70-3]^	0.026	U	ug/L	1	0.026	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Fluoranthene [206-44-0]^	0.051	U	ug/L	1	0.051	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Fluorene [86-73-7]^	0.038	U	ug/L	1	0.038	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene [193-39-5]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Naphthalene [91-20-3]^	0.035	U	ug/L	1	0.035	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Phenanthrene [85-01-8]^	0.039	U	ug/L	1	0.039	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
Pyrene [129-00-0]^	0.048	U	ug/L	1	0.048	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Spike Lvl</u>	<u>% Rec</u>	<u>% Re</u>	<u>c Limits</u>	<u>Batch</u>	Method	<u>Analyzed</u>	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>
p-Terphenyl	2.0	1	5.71	36 %	66	136	7104001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 14:52	jfi	QS-03, QS-07



			ANALYT	ICAL R	ESULT	s					
Description: MW-2			La	ab Samp	le ID:A	A06194-0	3		Received: 08,	/31/17 1	.4:30
Matrix: Ground Water				San	npled:0	8/30/17 1	2:51		Work Order: AA	06194	
Project: Russell Concrete Facility	,			Sample	ed By:C	had Gam	bill				
Semivolatile Organic Compo	ounds by G	CMS S	SIM								
^ - ENCO Orlando certified analyte [NELAC	E83182]										
Analyte [CAS Number]	Results	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	MDL	<u>PQL</u>	Batch	Method	Analyzed	By	<u>Notes</u>
1-Methylnaphthalene [90-12-0]^	0.047	U	ug/L	1	0.047	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
2-Methylnaphthalene [91-57-6]^	0.044	U	ug/L	1	0.044	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Acenaphthene [83-32-9]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Acenaphthylene [208-96-8]^	0.036	U	ug/L	1	0.036	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Anthracene [120-12-7]^	0.036	U	ug/L	1	0.036	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Benzo(a)anthracene [56-55-3]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Benzo(a)pyrene [50-32-8]^	0.043	U	ug/L	1	0.043	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene [205-99-2]^	0.059	U	ug/L	1	0.059	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene [191-24-2]^	0.040	U	ug/L	1	0.040	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene [207-08-9]^	0.046	U	ug/L	1	0.046	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Chrysene [218-01-9]^	0.051	U	ug/L	1	0.051	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene [53-70-3]^	0.026	U	ug/L	1	0.026	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Fluoranthene [206-44-0]^	0.051	U	ug/L	1	0.051	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Fluorene [86-73-7]^	0.038	U	ug/L	1	0.038	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene [193-39-5]^	0.037	U	ug/L	1	0.037	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Naphthalene [91-20-3]^	0.035	U	ug/L	1	0.035	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Phenanthrene [85-01-8]^	0.039	U	ug/L	1	0.039	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
Pyrene [129-00-0]^	0.048	U	ug/L	1	0.048	0.10	7I04001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Spike Lvl</u>	<u>% Rec</u>	<u>% Re</u>	<u>c Limits</u>	<u>Batch</u>	<u>Method</u>	<u>Analyzed</u>	<u>By</u>	<u>Notes</u>
p-Terphenyl	3.8	1	5.71	66 %	66	136	7104001	EPA 8270D	09/05/17 15:14	jfi	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GCMS SIM - Quality Control

Batch 7I04001 - EPA 3511_MS

Blank (7104001-BLK1)					Prepar	ed: 09/04/201	7 07:45 Ana	lyzed: 09/05/	2017 09:43		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	<u>Flaq</u>	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Note
-Methylnaphthalene	0.047	U	0.10	ug/L							
-Methylnaphthalene	0.044	U	0.10	ug/L							
cenaphthene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
cenaphthylene	0.036	U	0.10	ug/L							
nthracene	0.036	U	0.10	ug/L							
enzo(a)anthracene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
enzo(a)pyrene	0.043	U	0.10	ug/L							
enzo(b)fluoranthene	0.059	U	0.10	ug/L							
enzo(g,h,i)perylene	0.040	U	0.10	ug/L							
enzo(k)fluoranthene	0.046	U	0.10	ug/L							
Chrysene	0.051	U	0.10	ug/L							
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	0.026	U	0.10	ug/L							
luoranthene	0.051	U	0.10	ug/L							
luorene	0.038	U	0.10	ug/L							
ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
laphthalene	0.035	U	0.10	ug/L							
henanthrene	0.039	U	0.10	ug/L							
yrene	0.048	U	0.10	ug/L							
p-Terphenyl	5.9			ug/L	5.71		103	66-136			
LCS (7104001-BS1)				.ب	Prenar	ed: 09/04/201	7 07·45 Ang	vzed. 00/02/	2017 10:05		
					пераг		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	.,_ca. 05,05			
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	Units	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
cenaphthene	4.8		0.10	ug/L	5.71		83	80-120			
Senzo(a)pyrene	5.3		0.10	ug/L	5.71		93	73-149			
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	4.9		0.10	ug/L	5.71		86	57-124			
laphthalene	4.2		0.10	ug/L	5.71		74	68-120			
p-Terphenyl	5.6			ug/L	5.71		98	66-136			
Matrix Spike (7I04001-MS1)					Prepar	ed: 09/04/201	7 07:45 Ana	lyzed: 09/05/	2017 10:27		
Source: AA05623-21											
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC <u>L</u> imits	RPD	RPD <u>L</u> imit	Notes
cenaphthene	16		0.10	ua/l	5,71	14	42	80-120			OM-0
Senzo(a)pyrene	4.9		0.10	ua/l	5.71	0.04311	85	73-149			2.10
enzo(a,h,i)pervlene	4.5		0.10	ua/l	5.71	0.040 11	78	57-124			
laphthalene	27	L	0.10	ua/L	5.71	29	NR	68-120			OM-0
-Ternhenvl	5 3	-		- ji 1/0/l	5 71		03	66-136			
Matrix Spike Dup (7104001-MSC)))			ug/L	Prenar	ed: 09/04/201	7 07:45 Δnal	lvzed: 09/05/	2017 10.40		
	-,				Пераг	5,01/201	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	.,_ca. 05,05			
Source: AAU5623-21					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	Units	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
cenaphthene	15		0.10	ug/L	5.71	14	31	80-120	4	25	QM-0
Benzo(a)pyrene	4.3		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.043 U	76	73-149	11	25	
enzo(g,h,i)perylene	4.0		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.040 U	70	57-124	12	25	
laphthalene	26	L	0.10	ug/L	5.71	29	NR	68-120	4	25	QM-0
-Ternhenvl	49			un/l	5.71		85	66-136			
	1.2			ug/L	5.71		00	00 100			

Batch 7I05042 - EPA 3511_MS



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GCMS SIM - Quality Control

			lyzed: 09/06/	ed: 09/06/2017 11:59							
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>POL</u>	<u>Units</u>	Spike Level	Source <u>Result</u>	%REC	%REC <u>Limits</u>	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	Note
1-Methylnaphthalene	0.047	U	0.10	ug/L							
2-Methylnaphthalene	0.044	U	0.10	ug/L							
Acenaphthene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
Acenaphthylene	0.036	U	0.10	ug/L							
Anthracene	0.036	U	0.10	ug/L							
Benzo(a)anthracene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.043	U	0.10	ug/L							
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	0.059	U	0.10	ug/L							
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	0.040	U	0.10	ug/L							
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.046	U	0.10	ug/L							
Chrysene	0.051	U	0.10	ug/L							
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	0.026	U	0.10	ug/L							
Fluoranthene	0.051	U	0.10	ug/L							
Fluorene	0.038	U	0.10	ug/L							
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.037	U	0.10	ug/L							
Naphthalene	0.035	U	0.10	ug/L							
Phenanthrene	0.039	U	0.10	ug/L							
Pyrene	0.048	U	0.10	ug/L							
p-Terphenyl	7.1			ug/L	5.71		124	66-136			
LCS (7105042-BS1)					Prepar	ed: 09/05/201	7 17:18 Ana	yzed: 09/06/	2017 12:43		

					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	Result	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
Acenaphthene	4.6		0.10	ug/L	5.71		81	80-120			
Benzo(a)pyrene	5.8		0.10	ug/L	5.71		102	73-149			
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	5.9		0.10	ug/L	5.71		103	57-124			
Naphthalene	4.5		0.10	ug/L	5.71		79	68-120			
p-Terphenyl	7.1			ug/L	5.71		124	66-136			
Matrix Spike (7105042-MS1)					Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 17:18 Anal	yzed: 09/06/	2017 13:05		
Source: AA06381-01											
Analyte	Result	<u>Flaq</u>	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Spike Level	Source <u>Result</u>	%REC	%REC <u>Limits</u>	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	Notes
Acenaphthene	5.0		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.037 U	88	80-120			
Benzo(a)pyrene	6.2		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.043 U	109	73-149			
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	6.2		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.040 U	109	57-124			
Naphthalene	4.8		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.035 U	84	68-120			
p-Terphenyl	7.6			ug/L	5.71		133	66-136			
Matrix Spike Dup (7105042-MSE	01)				Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 17:18 Anal	yzed: 09/06/	2017 13:27		
Source: AA06381-01											
Analyte	Result	Flag	POL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Acenanhthene	4.6		0 10	ua/I	5 71	0.03711	80	80-120	9	25	110100
Benzo(a)nyrene	5.7		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.037 0	99	73-149	9	25	
Benzo(a h i)nervlene	5.6		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.04011	98	57-124	11	25	
Naphthalene	4.3		0.10	ug/L	5.71	0.035 U	76	68-120	11	25	
p-Terphenvl	6.1		0.10	ua/L	5.71		107	66-136			
r - r - '/'											

FL Petroleum Range Organics - Quality Control

Batch 7105015 - SOP EXSV-33



Ъ

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

FL Petroleum Range Organics - Quality Control

Blank (7I05015-BLK1)					Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 01:00 Ana	yzed: 09/06/	2017 09:46		
Analyte	Result	Flag	POL	<u>Units</u>	Spike Level	Source <u>Result</u>	%REC	%REC <u>Limits</u>	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	Notes
TPH (C8-C40)	3.4	U	5.7	mg/kg wet							
n-Nonatriacontane	3.6			mg/kg wet	3.33		109	60-118		_	
o-Terphenyl	1.6			mg/kg wet	1.67		96	62-109			
LCS (7105015-BS1)					Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 01:00 Ana	lyzed: 09/06/	2017 10:17		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	<u>Flag</u>	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
TPH (C8-C40)	40		5.7	mg/kg wet	56.7		71	63-153			
n-Nonatriacontane	2.8			mg/kg wet	3.33		83	60-118			
o-Terphenyl	1.4			mg/kg wet	1.67		84	62-109			
Matrix Spike (7105015-MS1)					Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 01:00 Ana	yzed: 09/06/	2017 10:49		
Source: AA06400-01					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	<u>Flaq</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Units</u>	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
TPH (C8-C40)	80		7.5	mg/kg dry	75.5	40	53	62-204			QM-07
n-Nonatriacontane	3.5			mg/kg dry	4.44		80	60-118			
o-Terphenyl	2.0			mg/kg dry	2.23		89	62-109			
Matrix Spike Dup (7105015-N	ISD1)				Prepare	ed: 09/05/201	7 01:00 Ana	lyzed: 09/06/	2017 11:20		
Source: AA06400-01					Cuil	Correct		0/ DEC		000	
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	Units	Spike	Source Result	%REC	%REC <u>Limits</u>	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	Notes
TPH (C8-C40)	86		7.5	mg/kg dry	74.7	40	61	62-204	7	25	QM-07
n-Nonatriacontane	31			ma/ka dry	4,40		70	60-118			
o-Terphenyl	1.6			mg/ka drv	2.21		72	62-109			
Volatile Petroleum Hvdrocarbo	ns by GC - Ouz	ality Con	trol	5, 7							
Batch 7107013 - EPA 5035	, Que	,									
Blank (7I07013-BLK1)					Prepare	ed: 09/07/201	7 10:05 Ana	lyzed: 09/07/	2017 14:10		
					Sniko	Source		96 DEC		ססס	
Analyte	Result	<u>Flaq</u>	POL	<u>Units</u>	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
C5-C8 Aliphatics	0.740	U	3.00	mg/kg wet							
C9-C10 Aromatics	0.480	U	1.00	mg/kg wet							
C9-C12 Aliphatics	1.50	U	3.00	mg/kg wet							
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID)	9.59			mg/kg wet	10.0		96	70-130			
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID)	9.43			mg/kg wet	10.0		94	70-130			
LCS (7107013-BS1)					Prepare	ed: 09/07/201	7 10:05 Ana	lyzed: 09/07/	2017 14:41		
					Snike	Source		%RFC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Flag	POL	<u>Units</u>	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
C5-C8 Aliphatics	11.2		3.00	mg/kg wet	12.0		93	70-130			
C9-C10 Aromatics	4.12		1.00	mg/kg wet	4.01		103	70-130			
C9-C12 Aliphatics	13.7		3.00	mg/kg wet	12.0		114	70-130			
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID)	7.94			mg/kg wet	10.0		79	70-130			
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID)	8.71			mg/kg wet	10.0		87	70-130			



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC - Quality Control

Batch 7I07013 - EPA 5035 - Continued

FINAL

LCS Dup (7107013-BSD1)					Prepar	ed: 09/07/201	7 10:05 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 16:35		
					Snike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	Flag	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
C5-C8 Aliphatics	10.5		3.00	mg/kg wet	12.0		88	70-130	6	25	
C9-C10 Aromatics	4.58		1.00	mg/kg wet	4.00		115	70-130	11	25	
C9-C12 Aliphatics	13.7		3.00	mg/kg wet	12.0		114	70-130	0.03	25	
2,5-Dibromotoluene (FID)	8.05			mg/kg wet	10.0		80	70-130			
2,5-Dibromotoluene (PID)	9.92			mg/kg wet	10.0		99	70-130			
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbo	ns by GC -	Quality	Control								
Batch 7106005 - EPA 3550C											
Blank (7I06005-BLK1)					Prepar	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:54 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 19:36		
Analyte	Result	Flag	POI	Units	Spike	Source	%PEC	%REC	PPD	RPD Limit	Notes
C19-C36 Aliphatics	3.1		17	ma/ka wet	Level	Kesuit	/oncee	Linits	KI D	<u></u>	<u>Hotes</u>
C9-C18 Aliphatics	1.3	U	17	ma/ka wet							
	1.5	0	17		1 22			40.140			
	1.2			тg/кg wet	1.33		89	40-140			
LCS (7I06005-BS1)					Prepar	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:54 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 20:33		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Flag	PQL	Units	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
C19-C36 Aliphatics	18	_	17	mg/kg wet	21.3		83	40-140			
C9-C18 Aliphatics	12	I	17	mg/kg wet	16.0		78	40-140			
Chloro-octadecane	1.0			mg/kg wet	1.33		77	40-140			
LCS Dup (7I06005-BSD1)					Prepar	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:54 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 21:30		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	<u>Flag</u>	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
C19-C36 Aliphatics	18		17	mg/kg wet	21.3		83	40-140	0.6	25	
C9-C18 Aliphatics	13	Ι	17	mg/kg wet	16.0		79	40-140	2	25	
Chloro-octadecane	1.0			mg/kg wet	1.33		78	40-140			
Batch 7106006 - EPA 3550C											
Blank (7I06006-BLK1)					Prepar	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:56 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 20:04		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	<u>Flaq</u>	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	<u>Notes</u>
C11-C22 Aromatics	3.1	U	17	mg/kg wet							
2-Bromonaphthalene	3.6			ug/mL	4.00		91	40-140			
2-Fluorobiphenyl	4.1			ug/mL	4.00		101	40-140			
o-Terphenyl	1.4			mg/kg wet	1.33		105	40-140			
LCS (7I06006-BS1)					Prepar	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:56 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 21:02		
					Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	<u>Result</u>	Flag	PQL	<u>Units</u>	Level	<u>Result</u>	%REC	<u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>Limit</u>	Notes
C11-C22 Aromatics	25		17	mg/kg wet	22.7		112	40-140			
2-Bromonaphthalene	4.1			ug/mL	4.00		101	40-140			
2-Fluorobiphenyl	4.7			ug/mL	4.00		119	40-140			



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC - Quality Control

Batch 7I06006 - EPA 3550C - Continued

	LCS (7106006-BS1) Continued				Prepared: 09/06/2017 08:56 Analyzed: 09/07/2017 21:02									
<u>Ana</u> o-Te	al yte erphenyl	<u>Result</u> 1.4	<u>Flaq</u>	<u>POL</u>	<u>Units</u> mg/kg wet	Spike Level 1.33	Source <u>Result</u>	%REC 108	%REC <u>Limits</u> 40-140	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	<u>Notes</u>		
	LCS Dup (7106006-BSD1)					Prepare	ed: 09/06/201	7 08:56 Anal	yzed: 09/07/	2017 21:59				
Ana	lyte	Result	Flag	POL	<u>Units</u>	Spike Level	Source <u>Result</u>	%REC	%REC <u>Limits</u>	RPD	RPD <u>Limit</u>	Notes		
C11-	C22 Aromatics	24		17	mg/kg wet	22.7		104	40-140	7	25			
2-Br	omonaphthalene	4.5			ug/mL	4.00		113	40-140					
2-Flu	uorobiphenyl	4.6			ug/mL	4.00		115	40-140					
o-Te	erphenyl	1.4			mg/kg wet	1.33		106	40-140					



FLAGS/NOTES AND DEFINITIONS

- PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.
- **B** Results are based upon membrane filter colony counts that are outside the method indicated ideal range.
- **I** The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) and the practical quantitation limit (PQL).
- J Estimated value.
- **K** Off-scale low; Actual value is known to be less than the value given.
- L Off-scale high; Actual value is known to be greater than value given.
- M Presence of analyte is verified but not quantified; the actual value is less than the MRL but greater than the MDL.
- **N** Presumptive evidence of presence of material.
- **O** Sampled, but analysis lost or not performed.
- **Q** Sample exceeded the accepted holding time.
- **T** Value reported is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for informational purposes only and shall not be used in statistical analysis.
- **U** Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
- V Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
- Y The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.
- **Z** Too many colonies were present (TNTC); the numeric value represents the filtration volume.
- **?** Data are rejected and should not be used. Some or all of the quality control data for the analyte were outside criteria, and the presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the data.
- * Not reported due to interference.
- **QM-07** The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
- **QS-03** Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits
- **QS-07** Surrogate recovery biased low due to matrix interference confirmed by re-extraction and/or re-analysis.

6		ENVIR 10775 Centr Orlando, FL (407) 826-53	DNMENTA al Port Dr. 32824 314 Fax (407) 8:	1L CONSE 50-6945	RVATION 4810 Executive F Jacksonville, FL (904) 296-3007	LABORA [*] Park Court, Suite 32216-6069 Fax (904) 296-6	TORIE 111 210	S CH	HAIN-G	DF-CL 102-A We Cary, NC (919) 467	JSTODY RECORD oodwinds Industrial Ct. 27511 7-3090 Fax (919) 467-3515		www.encolabs.com
Client N	ame		Project Number				+	_		F	Requested Analyses		Requested Turnaround
- 1	Andreyev Engineering (AN	1016)											Times
Address		over all the second	Project Name/Desc							C			Note : Rush requests subject to
	3740 54th Avenue North		Russe	ell Concret	e Facility					uo			acceptance by the facility
City/ST/	Zip	The second second	PO # / Billing In	fo			-		1.00	A			· ·
5	St. Petersburg, FL 33714						N		Ha	I			Standard
Tel	Fax		Reporting Cont	act			1.0		am,E	d)			
	(727) 527-5735		Todd	Robbins			A		An	h,			Expedited
Sample	r(s) Name, Affiliation (Print) Chao Banbill	AFI	Billing Contact Todd Robbins					02	ph,EPH	Alip			Due//
Sample	r(s) Signature		Site Location /	Time Zone	ro B	each	8270	FLPI	EPH All Unfracti	Hd	Combine on parameter		Lab Workorder
Item #	Sample ID (Field Identification)	Collection Date	Collection	Comp / Grab	Matrix (see codes)	Total # of			Fiese	vacion (S	Combine as necessa		Sample Comments
	SS-28	8/30/17	1045	G	(SCC COUCS)	4		X	x	x			Sample Comments
	MW-1	8/30/17	1338	G	(Bla/	1	X			(.			•
	MW-2	8/30/17	1251	G	Ch	1	X	- 11					
		4 1.			0								
		1		-									
		Treleses	1. T. T. S. A.										
							1						
				1			< Tota	al # of C	Containe	ers			
Sample	Kit Prepared By	Date/Time 8/25/1712	Relinquist	Junt	V		5	Date/Tim	171	2:49	Received By		Date/Time 8/29/17 900
Comme	nts/Special Reporting Requirements		Relinquist	ed By	~			Date/Tim 8/30 Date/Tim		420	Received By Aliana Re Received By	wing	Date/Time 08/31/17 /4:30 Date/Time
			Cooler #'s	& Temps on Reco	eipt	0						Condition Upon	Receipt
		Fedex		-	ple	a -315				0.3	C	Acc	ceptable Unacceptable

*

Matrix : GW-Groundwater SO-Soil DW-Drinking Water SE-Sediment SW-Surface Water WW-Wastewater A-Air O-Other (detail in comments) Preservation: I-Ice H-HCl N-HNO3 S-H2SO4 NO-NaOH O-Other (detail in comments) Note : All samples submitted to ENCO Labs are in accordance with the terms and conditions listed on the reverse of this form, unless prior written agreements exist

APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOGS

DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE	Russe	11 00	ncret	e.		Sr LC	TE CATION:	Ve	-0	Beach			
WELL NO	MW-	1	<u>~</u>	SAN	NPLE	ID: N	W-/				DATE: 8	/30/	17
						PURC	SING DA	TA	•		· · ·		
WELL DIAMETEI	R (inches):		ΓER (inches):	3/8	WEL DEP	L SCREEN I TH: _2 fe	INTERVAL et to /2 f	eet T	TATIC I	DEPTH ER (feet): 5.		GE PUMP T BAILER:	YPE PP
WELL VO	LUME PURGE:	1 WELL VOI	UME = (TOT	AL WELL	DEP1	rh – sta		O WAT	ĒŖ) X	WELL CAPACI	TY		∧つ
FOLIPME		URGE: 1 EQU	= (- PUMP	VOL	feet – JME + (TUB	J · 5C	f TY	reet) X X T	UBING LENGTH)	gallons/foo + FLOW CE		gallons
(only fill ou	it if applicable)			=	gal	llons + (gallo	ons/foot	x	feet)	+	gallons	= gallons
INITIAL PU	JMP OR TUBIN	G 7	FINAL PUM	P OR TU	BING	7	PURGIN	G	121	PURGING	1229	TOTAL VO	
DEPTH IN	WELL (feet):	CUMU			ец: гн	. (CO	ND.	DISSOLVED			gallons). X.A.
ΤΙΜΕ	VOLUME PURGED (gallons)	VOLUME PURGED (gallons)	PURGE RATE (gpm)	WAT (fee	TO pH IATER (stand (feet) unit		TEMP. ([°] C)	(circle µmho or	units) ps/cm S/cm	OXYGEN (circle units) mg/l or % saturation	TURBIDIT (NTUs)	Y COLC (descri	PR ODOR be) (describe)
/333	3 1.25	1.25	1.25	6.	15	5.83	29.57	44	4.4	.03	41.3	sl ci	by None
1335	5.5	1.75		6.	20	5.77	29.67	427	<u>).</u> 3	.04			
1337	.5	2.25		6.	23	5.75	29.7/	43	2.5	.03		4	
			-	<u> </u>									
			-			•							
												-	
								· · ·		<u>.</u>			
		<u>.</u>	1	-									
	- <u> </u>												
WELL CA	PACITY (Gallon	s Per Foot): (1.75'' = 0.02;	1" = 0.0)4; 3/16" :	1.25'' = 0.06	3; 2'' = 0.1 1/4'' = 0.002	6; 3" 6 [.] 5	= 0.37; /16" = 0	4'' = 0.65; (004: 3/8'' = 0.65;	5" = 1.02; 006; 1/2"	6" = 1,47; = 0,010;	12" = 5,88 5/8" = 0,016
PURGING	EQUIPMENT C	ODES: B	≕ Bailer; E	SP = Blac	ider Pi	ump; E	SP = Electric	Submer	sible Pu	imp; PP = Pe	ristaltic Pum	O = C	ther (Specify)
			·	SAMPLE	-R(S)	SAMP	LING DA	ATA			<u> </u>		10
SAIVIPLEL	ab Bai	nbill	AFI				<u>></u>			SAMPLING	:/338		ат: /340
PUMP OR	TUBING		7	TUBING MATERI	AL CO		PE		FIELD Filtrati	D-FILTERED: Y		FILTER S	SIZE:µm
FIELD DE	CONTAMINATI	ON: PUM	PY 🖉)		TUBING	Y N (re	eplaced)	\mathbf{D}	DUPLICATE:	Y	$\overline{\mathbb{N}}$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SAM	IPLE CONTAINE	ER SPECIFICA		SA	MPLE	PRESERVA	TION (includi	ng wet i	ce)			AMPLING	SAMPLE PUMP
SAMPLE	# CONTAINERS	MATERIAL CODE	VOLUME	PRESEF		ADDE	OTAL VOL D IN FIELD (I	nL)	FINAL	METHO	D	CODE	(mL per minute)
MW-1	1	A6	250 m/	No	10	.				PAH	/·	APP	400
		·											
REMARKS	S:											•	
MATERIA	L CODES:	AG = Amber S = Silicone;	Glass; CG = T = Teflon;	Clear Gl O = Ot	ass; her (Sj	HDPE = H pecify)	ligh Density F	olyethy	lene;	LDPE = Low De	nsity Polyethy	/lene; PF	P = Polypropylene;
SAMPLIN	G EQUIPMENT	CODES: A	PP = After (Th	rough) P	eristal	tic Pump; ic Pump;	B = Bailer SM = Straw	BF	P = Blade	der Pump; ES Gravity Drain)	P = Electric S O = Other	Submersible (Specify)	Pump;
IOTER A	The phoyo	do nót cons	titute all of t	ne infor	matio	n require	d by Chanf	er 62-1	60 F	A.C.			

NOTES: 1. The above do not constitute all of the information required by Chapter 62-160, F.A.C. 2. <u>STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)</u>

pH: \pm 0.2 units Temperature: \pm 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: \pm 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings \leq 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2); optionally, \pm 0.2 mg/L or \pm 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings \leq 20 NTU; optionally \pm 5 NTU or \pm 10% (whichever is greater)

DEP Form FD 9000-24: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE NAME:	RUSS	re//	Concr	ete	S	ITE OCATION:	Ve	-0	Beac	5		
WELL NO:	MW	-2		SAMPI	_E ID: 🖊	12-2	?			DATE:	8/30	/17
					PUR	GING DA	TA					·
WELL DIAMETER	R (inches):		G TER (inches):	3/8	ELL SCREEN	INTERVAL	eet TC	ATIC D WATE	EPTH R (feet): 5.	20 P	URGE PUMP T R BAILER:	YPE PP
WELL VOL	.UME PURGE:	1 WELL VO	LUME = (TOT	AL WELL DE	EPTH – ST/		TO WATE	R) X	WELL CAPAC	ITY	1	10
FOLIPMEN		IRGE: 1 EQ	= (UIPMENT VOL	/ ~ = PUMP V0	feet DLUME + (TU	J. LC BING CAPAC	e fe	et) X TU	D./O IBING LENGTH	gallons/f	CELL VOLUME	gallons
(only fill out	t if applicable)			=	gallons + (· galle	ons/foot X		feet) +	gallons	= gallons
INITIAL PU	IMP OR TUBIN	G –	FINAL PUM	P OR TUBI		PURGIN	IG	241	PURGING	125	TOTAL VO	LUME 7 14
DEPTH IN	WELL (feet):			DEDTH				<u>× 7/</u>	DISSOLVED			
TIME	VOLUME PURGED (gallons)	VOLUME PURGED (gallons)	PURGE RATE (gpm)	TO WATER (feet)	pH (standard units)	TEMP. (°C)	(circle μ μmhos ο μSi	units) /cm /cm	OXYGEN (circle units) mg/ <u>or</u> % saturation	TURBID (NTU:	ITY COLC 5) (descril	R ODOR (describe)
1246	1.25	1.25	1.25	5.50	6.26	29.59	53/	5	.0/	58.	1 st cl	by None
1248	.5	1.75		550	6.30	29.59	523	. 0	.01			
1250	.5	2.25	· ·	5.56	6.30	29.58	520	. 3	. 0/		↓	¥
	<u>`</u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>			<u>.</u>	+		
		:										
										-		
			1									
WELL CAP	PACITY (Gallon	s Per Foot):	0.75" = 0.02; ·	1" = 0.04;	1.25" = 0.0)6; 2" = 0.1	6; 3" =	: 0.37;	4" = 0.65;	5" = 1.02;	6" = 1.47;	12" = 5.88
	ISIDE DIA. CAI	PACITY (Gal.	/Ft.): 1/8" = 0.0	0006; 3/1 3P = Bladde	6" = 0.0014; r Pumo:	1/4" = 0.002 ESP = Electric	26; 5/1 Submersi	<u>6" = 0.(</u> ble Pur	<u>004; 3/8" = 0</u> np: PP = P	0.006; 1/ eristaltic Pu	/ <u>2" = 0,010;</u> mp; 0 = 0	5/8" = 0,016 ther (Specify)
FUICING					SAMF	LING D	ATA					
SAMPLED	BY (PRINT) / A	FFILIATION:	AEI	SAMPLER(S) SIGNATUR	(S):			SAMPLING INITIATED A	125,	SAMPLIN ENDED A	IG 1253
PUMP OR	TUBING	7				PE		FIELD-	FILTERED: Y		FILTER S	IZE:μm
FIELD DEC	VVELL (reet):	DN: PUM	AP Y N		TUBING	Y N (r	eplaced		DUPLICATE	<u>ро.</u>		
SAM	PLE CONTAINE	R SPECIFIC	ATION .	SAMP	LE PRESERV	ATION (includ	ing wet ic	e)	INTEND	ED	SAMPLING	SAMPLE PUMP
SAMPLE	# CONTAINERS	MATERIAL CODE	VOLUME	PRESERVA		TOTAL VOL ED IN FIELD (mL) F	INAL pH	ANALYSIS A METHO		CODE	(mL per minute)
MW-2	1	A6	250m/	Non	e —				PA	H	APP	400
						·						
	<u> </u>											
REMARKS	3:	I			<u>_</u>		<u>I</u>		<u></u>	A	· · ·	L
MATERIA	L CODES:	AG = Amber	Glass; CG =	Clear Glass	; HDPE =	High Density	Polyethyle	ne;	LDPE = Low De	ensity Polye	thylene; PP	= Polypropylene;
SAMPLIN	G EQUIPMENT	CODES:	APP = After (Th	nrough) Peris	staltic Pump;	B = Bailer	; BP :	= Bladd	er Pump; E	SP = Electr	ic Submersible	Pump;
NOTES: 1	The shove	do nót cons	RFPP = Revers	e Flow Peris	tallic Pump; ation requir	SM = Straw ed by Chaol	Method (ter 62-16	iubing	Gravity Drain);	0 = 0th	ier (Specity)	

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE OF VARIATION OF LAST THREE CONSECUTIVE READINGS (SEE FS 2212, SECTION 3)

pH: \pm 0.2 units Temperature: \pm 0.2 °C Specific Conductance: \pm 5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings \leq 20% saturation (see Table FS 2200-2); optionally, \pm 0.2 mg/L or \pm 10% (whichever is greater) Turbidity: all readings \leq 20 NTU; optionally \pm 5 NTU or \pm 10% (whichever is greater)